



Reg. Civil Suit No.159/2017.
CNR No.MHKO110015232017

ORDER BELOW EXH.01.

01. In the present suit, plaintiff namely Nilavati Vishnu Pandav filed her evidence affidavit vide **Exh.84** dated 21/07/2023. Since that date, suit was adjourned time and again for the cross-examination of plaintiff at the hands of defendants. But, plaintiff is not appearing before the Court to face the cross examination. It is seen that, plaintiff filed her evidence affidavit in the month of July 2023. But almost after the lapse of eight months, she is not appearing before the Court to face the cross-examination. Hence, caution order was passed by this Court vide **Exh.01**, dated 08/02/2024, directing to plaintiff to appear before the Court and to face the cross-examination at the hands of defendants on next date. In default her evidence affidavit shall be discarded in *toto* on next date itself.

02. Today, learned advocate Shri.S.N.Patil appearing for the defendants No.1 to 4 is appear before the Court for conducting the cross-examination of the said witness. But, inspite of the repeatedly calling neither plaintiff nor her advocate appeared before the Court. In result, I proceed to pass the following order :-

ORDER

1. Evidence affidavit of Nilavati Vishnu Pandav vide **Exh.84** dated 21/07/2023 is discarded in *toto*.
2. Evidence of the plaintiff is hereby closed.
3. Both parties to take note.

Peth-Vadgaon.
Date 05/04/2024.

(L.M. Pathan)
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Peth-Vadgaon.